ORDINANCE NO. 996

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CANBY AND CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION TO EXTEND THE CURRENT NON-EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT.

WHEREAS, on May 4, 1983, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 732 that authorized the City to grant a non-exclusive franchise to Canby Telephone Association (CTA).

WHEREAS, that franchise agreement expires on June 4, 1998; and

WHEREAS, the City and CTA will be conducting negotiations as provided by Federal law concerning renewal of non-exclusive cable television franchise agreements according to an informal process, while reserving the right to pursue a formal process provided for by federal law; and

WHEREAS, the City and CTA will require additional time to conclude these negotiations, and therefore provision must be made for an extension of the agreement to govern for a reasonable period following the expiration of the franchise agreement that would allow the completion of the negotiation process and the execution of a new agreement; now, therefore;

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the City Administrator is hereby authorized, on behalf of the City of Canby, to execute and otherwise enter into an extension of the non-exclusive franchise agreement with CTA. The extension shall be controlled by the terms and conditions of Ordinance No. 732, except that the additional extension shall expire and be of no legal effect as of December 4, 1998 or on such date as the City may grant a new non-exclusive franchise to CTA, whichever occurs first.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read for the first time at a regular meeting thereof on the 3rd day of June, 1998, and scheduled for a second reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof to be held on June 17, 1998, commencing after the hour of 7:30 pm, at the Council meeting chambers at the Canby City Hall in Canby, Oregon.

Michael Jordan, City Recorder pro tem

ENACTED by the Canby City Council at a	REGULAR	_meeting thereof on
JUNE 17, 1998, by the following	votes: YEAS 5	NAYS <u>O</u>

ATTEST

Michael Jordan, City Recorder pro tem

Ordinance No. 996